(a) The application and examination fee for an original license shall not exceed fifty dollars ($50).

(b) The application fee for an original branch office certificate shall not exceed thirty dollars ($30).

(c) The fee for an original license for a private investigator shall not exceed one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175).

(d) The renewal fee is as follows:

(1) For a license as a private investigator, the fee shall not exceed one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125).

(2) For a branch office certificate for a private investigator, the fee shall not exceed thirty dollars ($30).

(e) The delinquency fee is 50 percent of the renewal fee in effect on the date of expiration.

(f) A reinstatement fee is equal to the amount of the renewal fee plus the regular delinquency fee.

(g) The fee for reexamination of an applicant or the applicant’s qualified manager shall not exceed fifteen dollars ($15).

(h) The processing fee for the assignment of a license pursuant to Section 7530 shall not exceed one hundred twenty-five dollars
($125).

(i) The firearms permit fee shall be at least one hundred dollars ($100), but shall not exceed one hundred ten dollars ($110).

(j) The firearms permit renewal fee shall be at least eighty dollars ($80), but shall not exceed eighty-eight dollars ($88).

[...]

Section 7570 of the Business and Professions Code, as amended by Section 14 of Chapter 791 of the Statutes of
2018, is amended to read:

7570. The fees prescribed by this chapter are as follows:

(a) The application and examination fee for an original license shall be at least three hundred forty dollars ($340) and may be
increased to not more than three hundred seventy-four dollars ($374).

(b) The application fee for an original branch office certificate shall be at least ninety dollars ($90) and may be increased to not
more than ninety-nine dollars ($99).

(c) The fee for an original license for a private investigator shall be at least three hundred eighty-five dollars ($385) and may be
increased to not more than four hundred twenty-four dollars ($424).

(d) The renewal fee is as follows:

(1) For a license as a private investigator, the fee shall be at least two hundred sixty-five dollars ($265) and may be increased
to not more than two hundred ninety-two dollars ($292).

(2) For a branch office certificate for a private investigator, the fee shall be at least sixty-five dollars ($65) and may be increased
to not more than seventy-two dollars ($72).

(e) The delinquency fee is 50 percent of the renewal fee in effect on the date of expiration.

[...]

five hundred dollars ($500) per violation.

(b) Violation of subdivisions (g) and (h) of Section 7583.2; two hundred fifty dollars ($250) per violation.

(c)  Violation of subdivision (f) of Section 7583.2; one thousand dollars ($1,000) for the first violation and two thousand five
hundred dollars ($2,500) per violation for each violation thereafter.

(d) Violation of subdivision (e) of Section 7583.2; two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per violation, notwithstanding any
other provision of law.

SEC. 33. Section 7587.15 of the Business and Professions Code is amended to read:

7587.15. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the director may assess a fine of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) per

[...]

citation shall contain an order of abatement fixing a reasonable time for abatement of the violation and may contain assessment
of an administrative fine. The amount of the fine for any single investigation or audit of an alarm company operator, a qualified
manager, or an alarm agent shall not exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500).

A citation and fine assessment shall inform the alarm company operator, qualified manager, or alarm agent that if they desire a
review by the Alarm Company Operator Disciplinary Review Committee, the review shall be requested by written notice to the